

**Docket No. 09-35128**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

HUMAN LIFE OF WASHINGTON, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BILL BRUMSICKLE (Chair), KEN SCHELLBERG (Vice Chair),  
DAVE SEABROOK (Secretary), JANE NOLAND, JIM CLEMENTS,  
in Their Official Capacities as Officers and Members of  
the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission, ROB McKENNA,  
in His Official Capacity as Washington Attorney General,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,  
(Seattle) · No. 08-CV-00590 · Honorable John C. Coughenour*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

JOHN J. WHITE, JR., ESQ.  
LIVENGOOD, FITZGERALD  
& ALSKOG, PLLC  
121 Third Avenue  
P.O. Box 908  
Kirkland, Washington 98033-6160  
(425) 822-9281 Telephone  
(425) 828-0908 Facsimile

*Counsel for Appellant,  
Human Life of Washington, Inc.*

JAMES BOPP, JR., ESQ.  
RICHARD E. COLESON, ESQ.  
JEFFREY P. GALLANT, ESQ.  
CLAYTON J. CALLEN, ESQ.  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510  
(812) 232-2434 Telephone  
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

*Lead Counsel for Appellant,  
Human Life of Washington, Inc.*

## Table of Contents

### Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdiction .....	1
Issues .....	1
Case .....	3
Facts .....	4
Argument Summary .....	13
Argument.....	14
I.    The Constitution Specially Protects Groups Doing Issue Advocacy. ....	17
II.   Washington’s “Political Committee” Scheme Is Unconstitutional. ....	28
A.   Review Is De Novo and Scrutiny Is Strict.....	29
B.   Washington’s PAC Burdens Are “Onerous” and Comparable to Those Rejected in <i>CPLC-II</i> , So They Must Be Rejected Here.....	30
C.   Washington’s PAC-Status Scheme Is Unconstitutional. ....	34
III.  “Independent Expenditure” Is Unconstitutional. ....	47
A.   Review Is De Novo and Scrutiny Is Exacting. ....	47
B.   “Independent Expenditure” Is Overbroad & Vague.....	48

IV.	“Political Advertising” Is Unconstitutional. ....	51
A.	Review Is De Novo and Scrutiny Is Exacting. ....	52
B.	“Political Advertising” Is Overbroad & Vague. ....	52
V.	“Rating, Evaluation, Endorsement . . .” Is Unconstitutional. ....	53
A.	Review Is De Novo and Scrutiny Is Exacting. ....	54
B.	“Rating, Evaluation, Endorsement . . .” Is Overbroad & Vague. ....	54
VI.	Relief Should Be As-Applied and Facial. ....	56
	Conclusion .....	57
	Certificate of Compliance .....	58
	Statement of Related Cases.....	59
	Addendum	
	Certificate of Service	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 42, 56
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 30, 32-33
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 44, 55, 56
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	15, 29
<i>Broward Coalition of Condominiums, Homeowners Ass’ns and Community Orgs, Inc. v. Browning</i> , No. 4:08-cv-445, 2008 WL 4791004 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	6
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26, 44
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	57

*Cole v. Richardson*,  
405 U.S. 676 (1972).....43, 44

*Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction*,  
368 U.S. 278 (1971).....44

*Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Washington Educ. Ass’n*,  
49 P.3d 894 (Wash. App. 2002) .....29, 46

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....*passim*

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*,  
127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....*passim*

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....14, 17, 34

*Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....56

*Knievel v. ESPN*,  
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) .....29

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....56

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....4

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

*National Right to Work Legal Defense and Ed. Found’n, Inc. v. Herbert*,  
581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008) .....19

*North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett*,  
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....44

*North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake*,  
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*R.A.V. v. City of Srt. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....44

*State v. Dan Evans Campaign Comm.*,  
546 P.2d 75 (Wash. 1976) .....29

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson*,  
363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004) .....29

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....50

*Voters Educ. Comm. v. Washington PDC*,  
116 P.3d 1174 (2007) .....42, 44, 50

*WRTL v. FEC*,  
466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2004).....15

**Constitutions, Statutes and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 112.1–112.6 .....12

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) .....45

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) .....45

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....49

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....14, 32

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

Cal. Gov. Code § 84100.....33

RCW § 34.05.230(1).....12

RCW § 42.17.020(15)(a) .....10

RCW § 42.17.020(15)(a)(i).....46

RCW § 42.17.020(38).....2, 51

RCW § 42.17.020(39).....2, 28, 38, 43

RCW § 42.17.060.....47

RCW § 42.17.080.....33, 47

RCW § 42.17.080(3).....33

RCW § 42.17.090.....47

RCW § 42.17.095.....33

RCW § 42.17.100.....2, 47, 50

RCW § 42.17.365.....5

RCW § 42.17.390.....39

RCW § 42.17.390(3).....5

RCW § 42.17.390(4).....5



RCW § 42.17.390(5).....	5
RCW § 42.17.395.....	7
RCW § 42.17.400.....	7, 39
RCW § 42.17.400(5).....	5, 6, 39
RCW § 42.17.550.....	47
WAC § 390-05-210.....	10
WAC § 390-12-250(5).....	12
WAC § 390-12-250(8).....	12
WAC § 390-16-206.....	3, 53
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	1-3, 55

**Other Authorities**

1973 Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 114.....	29, 46
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	45
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1999).....	45
FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5597 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	24, 25, 39
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1

PDC Decl. Rul. No. 1 at 3-4 (Nov. 15, 1977).....	44
PDC Int. 00-04 (“Use of ‘Soft Money’ for Issue Advocacy”) .....	56
PDC Interpretation 07-02, “Primary Purpose Test” Guidelines (May 2, 2007) (available at <a href="http://www.pdc.wa.gov">http://www.pdc.wa.gov</a> ) .....	29
PDC, “Political Committees .....	33
